

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46177
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Twin Falls County Case No.
 v.) CR42-2017-11526
)
 SCOTT DAVID STEEL,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS**

HONORABLE JOHN K. BUTLER
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Steel Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Admitting A Redacted Recording Of Steel’s Post-Arrest Interview	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. Steel Has Not Shown An Abuse Of Discretion By The District Court Because He Has Not Requested Application Of The Correct Legal Standard	5
II. Steel Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Sentencing Discretion.....	10
A. Introduction.....	10
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Sentencing Discretion	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Dulaney v. St. Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 137 Idaho 160, 45 P.3d 816 (2002)	5
<u>Illinois v. Allen</u> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	7
<u>Perry v. Magic Valley Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000).....	5
<u>State v. Bonilla</u> , 161 Idaho 902, 392 P.3d 1243 (Ct. App. 2017)	10
<u>State v. Crawford</u> , 99 Idaho 87, 577 P.2d 1135 (1978)	7
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 160 Idaho 449, 375 P.3d 279 (2016).....	4, 5
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 118 Idaho 334, 796 P.2d 1007 (1990).....	5
<u>State v. Matthews</u> , No. 45295, 2019 WL 361987 (Idaho Jan. 30, 2019).....	10
<u>State v. McIntosh</u> , 160 Idaho 1, 368 P.3d 621 (2016)	10
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 131 Idaho 814, 965 P.2d 174 (1998).....	5
<u>State v. Oar</u> , 161 Idaho 550, 388 P.3d 65 (Ct. App. 2016).....	11
<u>State v. Russo</u> , 157 Idaho 299, 336 P.3d 232 (2014).....	6
<u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996)	5
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.R.E. 403	5
